

Hayward City Hall 777 B Street Hayward, CA 94541 www.Hayward-CA.gov

Agenda - Final Hayward Youth Commission

Monday, February 1, 2021

6:30 PM

Remote Participation

COVID-19 Notice: Consistent with State of California Executive Order No. 29-20 dated March 17, 2020, and Alameda County Health Officer Order No. 20-10 dated April 29, 2020, the Commission will be participating in public meetings via phone/video conferencing.

Please note that we are now using the Zoom Webinar platform to conduct meetings and receive live public comment.

How to submit written Public Comment:

Send an email to alhernandez@husd.k12.ca.us by 3:00 p.m. the day of the meeting. Please identify the Agenda Item Number in the subject line of your email. Emails will be compiled into one file, distributed to the Hayward Youth Commission advisors, and published on the Hayward Youth Commission Meeting & Agenda Center under Documents Received After Published Agenda. Written comments received after 3:00 p.m. that address an item on the agenda will still be included as part of the record.

How to provide live Public Comment during the meeting:

Please click the link below to join the webinar: https://hayward.zoom.us/j/91883397372?pwd=QTc3TmN3bWNIREIMV0Q1eU40Qkd3dz09 Passcode: 2%QmGp=W

0r

Dial: +1 669 900 6833 Webinar ID: 918 8339 7372 Password: 69300374

A Guide to attend virtual meetings is provided at this link: https://bit.ly/3jmaUxa

6:30 PM - CALL TO ORDER

6:32 PM - PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

6:35 PM - ROLL CALL

6:37 PM - APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MIN 21-017 Approval of 1/4/2021 Meeting Minutes

Attachments: Attachment I 1/4/21 Draft HYC Meeting Minutes

6:40 PM - PUBLIC COMMENTS:

The Public Comment section provides an opportunity to address the Youth Commission on items not listed on the agenda. The Board welcomes your comments and requests that speakers present their remarks in a respectful manner, within established time limits, and focus on issues which directly affect the Board or are within the jurisdiction of the Board as the Board is prohibited by State law from discussing items not listed on the agenda, your item will be taken under consideration and may be referred to staff.

6:45 PM - GUEST SPEAKER

Dr. Candace Cofield, Administrator on Special Assignment for Equity, Hayward Unified School District

7:05 PM - TASK FORCE UPDATES

7:10 PM - HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL, HUSD, HARD, AND PUBLIC LIBRARY REPORTS

7:15 PM - DISCUSSION OF FUNDRAISER FOR HOMELESS SHELTER

7:25 PM - REVIEW OF SURVEY RESULTS

7:35 PM - YOUTH SUMMIT PLANNING COMMITTEES

7:55 PM - ANNOUNCEMENTS/AGENDA ITEMS

8:00 PM - ADJOURNMENT

NEXT MEETING - March 1, 2021

Assistance will be provided to those requiring accommodations for disabilities in compliance with the Americans Disabilities Act of 1990. Interested persons must request the accommodation at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting by contacting the City Manager at (510) 583-4300 or TDD (510) 247-3340.



Hayward City Hall 777 B Street Hayward, CA 94541 www.Hayward-CA.gov

File #: MIN 21-017

DATE: February 1, 2021

TO: Hayward Youth Commission

FROM: HYC Advisors

SUBJECT

Approval of 1/4/2021 Meeting Minutes

RECOMMENDATION

Approve minutes from 1/4/2021.

SUMMARY

The Hayward Youth Commission held a meeting on 1/4/2021.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment I 1/4/2021 Draft HYC Meeting Minutes



Hayward Youth Commission Official Minutes January 4, 2021, 6:30 p.m.

MEETING

A regular meeting of the Hayward Youth Commission was called to order at 6:33 by Chair Kaili Spooner.

CALL TO ORDER Pledge of Allegiance

Commissioner Kaili led the Pledge of Allegiance at 6:33 p.m.

6:33 ROLL CALL

<u>PRESENT:</u> Alessandra Eiras, Yahya Elshawarbi, Harnoor Gill, Joshua Linares, Lizbeth Martinez, Ellette Mendall, Arianna Mendoza, James Mira, Pooja Rathaur, Sruthy Sabesan, Kaili Spooner, Vanna Van, and Amanda Wei

ABSENT: Alejandro Correa-Alejo, James Mira, Camila San Juan, Anna Tran, Katherine Tran, Cynthia Vertiz-Jimnenez, and Darien West

6:35 APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Commissioner Vanna made a motion to approve the minutes from the 12/7 meeting and Commissioner Pooja seconded the motion: Approve: 10, Disapprove: 0, Abstain: 2

6:38 PUBLIC COMMENTS

Commissioner Zermeno informs commissioners about an opportunity to become Haywards young poet laureate. All interested commissioners should reach out to Franciso Zermeno for more information.

6:44 GUEST SPEAKER

Yesenia Melendez, a Cal State East Bay student, came to talk to the commission about East Bay's center for community engagement. This program is available at all CSUs. She talked about how she has helped the Hayward community during her time at the center. She also talked about how students can get involved with this organization if they choose to attend a CSU and what they can do not to help out their community.

6:58 TASK FORCE UPDATES

6:69 HAYWARD CITY COUNCIL, HARD & HUSD REPORTS

<u>HCC:</u> The City Council is currently on Christmas break. When they return they will be talking about rent and small business recovery.

<u>HARD:</u> HARD us currently working on a trail master plan and recreation at new housing sites. For the holiday season HARD decorated the Eden mansion and participated in the adopt a family program.



Hayward Youth Commission Official Minutes January 4, 2021, 6:30 p.m.

<u>HUSD:</u> Due to the spike in Covid it is unlikely that in person school will restart so HUSD is currently working on strengthening distance learning.

<u>Library:</u> Curbside pickup states next week at both libraries for people who want books. The library also just received a huge donation that will be used for teen services

7:22 YOUTH SUMMIT PLANNING COMMITTEES

Commissioners join their committee break out rooms for 15 minutes to work on their individual task lists.

7:45 YOUTH SUMMIT PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORTS

<u>Publicity and Outreach:</u> We need to get the correct city of Hayward colors for our flyers. We also talked about the sponsorship tiers and how we could go about fundraising for the event

<u>Venue and Logistics:</u> Changing projects to a virtual setting, how to differentiate HYC members (zoom backgrounds), youth commissioners check to make sure everyone is registered

<u>Presenters/Speakers/Entertainment:</u> 4 breakouts with different activities and speakers, They worked on finding speakers for each breakout as well as entertainment options

ANNOUNCEMENTS/AGENDA ITEMS

Next meeting is February 1st 2021. The date for the Facebook Youth Council Presentation will be sent out to commissioners when available.

ADJOURNMENT

α_1 · α_1	T7 '1'	a	1' 1	41	, •	4 0 1	\sim
(hair	K 9111	Snooner	adiourned	tha	meeting	at X · I	nm
Chan .	ixanı	$\mathbf{O}(\mathbf{O}(\mathbf{O}))$	autourneu	uic	HICCHIE	at O. i	∠ <i>U.</i> 111.

APPROVED:	
Ellette Mendall, Secretary Hayward Youth Commission	

Hayward Youth Commission Official Minutes January 4, 2021, 6:30 p.m.

ATTEST:	
Maya Hernandez, Hay	yward Youth Commission Advisor
H.U.S.D.	